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Chapter 1: You Have (Already) Won the Lottery

THE MONEY HABIT10

manage my income and save for their weddings automatically over 
fifteen years. The system assigned a purpose to every dollar, ensur-
ing all aspects of life, including Tyler and Cora’s wedding, were 
accounted for. The Money Habit guided me on what I should do 
and, most importantly, it did the discipline part for me!

The odds on lotteries are heinous. But the odds on weddings are 
pretty darn good. They are likely to happen if you have kids, and 
there is a typical age range in which they will marry, so I play those 
odds. And when it comes to money management, playing the odds 
of life’s probabilities will greatly help you too.

The Money Habit Formation

No matter your income, whether it’s $200, $2,000, $20,000, 
$200,000, or $2 million, the system you are about to learn cap-
tures your cash flow and channels the money for you. Any financial 
outcome can be achieved by addressing three ingredients: amount, 
frequency, and time.

Amount × Frequency = Challenge Habit Time to
   Forming Goal

Small × Infrequent = Manageable Moderate Slow
  but Inconsistent

Large × Frequent = Overwhelming Low Fast
  but Consistent

Large × Infrequent = Overwhelming Very Low Slowest
  and Inconsistent

Small × Frequent = Manageable Very High Fastest
  and Consistent

The Money Habit Formation Grid. Big deposits burn you out. Infrequent ones don’t 

stick. But small, frequent allocations? They lock in the money habit fast. Your brain 

rewires with easy wins and rapid reps, and you hit goals faster than any other way.
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Chapter 2: The Money Habit System
31THE MONEY HABIT SYSTEM

T O TA L  I N C O M E

BA N K  AC C O U N TS H A B I T  C O N T R O L

WANTS
Debit Card

Hidden or
Second Bank

Auto-Pay or
Auto-Save

Hidden or
Second Bank

NEEDS

WANTS

DREAMS

FIX /  FUTURE

EMERGENCY

NEEDS

WANTS

DREAMS

FIX /  FUTURE

EMERGENCY

NEEDS
Debit Card

I N C O M E :  $ 1 , 0 0 0

$ 65065%

10%

3%

20%

2%

$10 0

$ 30

$ 2 0 0

$20

The Money Habit System. Rather than ask you to fight your existing habits, the 

Money Habit system channels them. Your total household income hits the INCOME 

account, then a percentage (or fixed dollar amount) flows into NEEDS, WANTS, DREAMS, 

FIX/FUTURE, and EMERGENCY to give you instant clarity on what money is for what 

purpose. Debit cards control daily spending in the NEEDS and WANTS accounts. Hard-

to-access accounts, which are hidden or at a second bank, protect long-term funds. 

Automated payments knock down debt. Automated transfers build savings.

Why Fix and Future Are the Same Account

You may be wondering why the FiX account (for debt reduction) 
and the FUTUre account (for savings accumulation) aren’t sepa-
rate. Simple: Having both accounts at the same time messes with 
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THE MONEY HABIT3 4

then you’ll pay your bills from them. All of this is done by looking 
at your bank accounts. No spreadsheets, no bookkeeping system, 
no budget necessary. (As a reminder, in chapter 3 I’ll give you the 
percentages you’ll need to figure out how much of your income to 
disburse to each account.)

Over time, following this rhythm will give you a better sense of 
your personal cash flow. Like when you need to set aside more, if 
you need to change your rhythm, that sort of thing. You’ll develop 
a kind of intuition about money that you haven’t experienced yet.

T O TA L  I N C O M E

BA N K  AC C O U N TS H A B I T  C O N T R O L

WANTS
Debit Card

Hidden or
Second Bank

Auto-Pay or
Auto-Save

Hidden or
Second Bank

NEEDS

WANTS

DREAMS

FIX /  FU TU R E

EMERGENCY

NEEDS

WANTS

DREAMS

FIX /  FUTURE

EMERGENCY

NEEDS
Debit Card

I N C O M E :  $ 1 , 0 0 0

$ 65065%

10%

3%

20%

2%

$10 0

$ 30

$ 2 0 0

$20

Example of Money Habit allocations. A $1,000 deposit lands in the INCOME account. 

On allocation day, funds flow out based on set percentages (or fixed amounts), so 

every dollar has a clear job before it’s used. In this example, 65 percent ($650) goes 

to NEEDS, 10 percent to WANTS, and so on. One glance at your accounts tells you 

what’s available for what purpose.
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53ALIGN YOUR MONEY TARGE T WITH YOUR FINANCIAL SEASON

Money Target Allocations
The following charts show the ideal percentage allocations based 
on your useable household income and financial season. In chap-
ter 4, you will plug the percentages based on your tier into a tool 
called The Money Map to see how your current spending can shift 
toward optimal use.

Note re FiX/FUTUre: Once all debt (excluding your mortgage 
and other appreciating asset debts) is eliminated, the allocation 
stays the same, but the account is renamed from FiX to FUTUre.

T I E R  1 I N C O M E :  U P  T O  $ 50, 000

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 80% 80% 80% 80%

Wants 1% 2% 12% 8%

Dreams 1% 5% 4% 5%

Fix/Future 15% 8% 2% 4%

Emergency 3% 5% 2% 3%

T I E R  2 I N C O M E :  $ 50, 001 T O  $ 150, 000

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 65% 65% 65% 65%

Wants 10% 12% 25% 19%

Dreams 3% 11% 5% 8%

Fix/Future 20% 7% 3% 4%

Emergency 2% 5% 2% 4%
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Chapter 3: Align Your Money Target With Your Financial Season
THE MONEY HABIT5 4

T I E R  3 I N C O M E :  $ 150, 001 T O  $ 300, 000

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 50% 50% 50% 50%

Wants 18% 14% 36% 25%

Dreams 5% 18% 9% 14%

Fix/Future 22% 10% 3% 6%

Emergency 5% 8% 2% 5%

T I E R  4 I N C O M E :  $ 300, 001 T O  $ 500, 000

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 35% 35% 35% 35%

Wants 22% 25% 40% 31%

Dreams 8% 20% 15% 18%

Fix/Future 25% 12% 5% 10%

Emergency 10% 8% 5% 6%

T I E R  5 I N C O M E :  $ 500, 001 T O  $ 1, 000, 000

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 25% 25% 25% 25%

Wants 27% 21% 49% 31%

Dreams 11% 27% 16% 24%

Fix/Future 21% 16% 5% 11%

Emergency 16% 11% 5% 9%
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T I E R  6 I N C O M E :  $ 1, 000, 001 A N D  U P

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 20% 20% 20% 20%

Wants 30% 25% 65% 40%

Dreams 15% 30% 5% 22%

Fix/Future 20% 15% 5% 10%

Emergency 15% 10% 5% 8%

Here’s how to use The Money Target.

Step 1: Identify Your Tier
Find your tier based on your annual, usable household income. This 
is the total net income from all individuals contributing to your 
household.

Step 2: Identify Your Financial Season
Identify your household’s financial season using the definitions pro-
vided earlier in this chapter.

Step 3: Allocate Percentages to  
Your Foundational Accounts
Based on your current tier and financial season, assign percent-
ages of your income to your foundational accounts. Remember, we 
want the system to show your financial circumstances within a few 
seconds of logging into your bank account. So, if you are in Tier 2 
and in the Activate season, you would allocate 65 percent of your 
income to the needS account. To give yourself instant clarity every 
time you login to your online banking, include both the account’s 
purpose and its income allocation percentage in the account nick-
name. So instead of just naming it “needS,” call it “needS (65%).”
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THE MONEY HABIT72

M O N T H LY  U S A B L E  I N C O M E  CA L C U L AT O R 

 Amount

Earner 1 annual take-home income 

Earner 2 annual take-home income 

Other annual take-home income 

Total annual usable income 

Divide by 12 = monthly usable income 

Monthly Usable Income Calculator. Use this tool to total all sources of your annual 

household income. Then divide the total annual usable income by twelve to convert it 

to monthly income, making it easier to match the typical monthly rhythm of expenses.

Your take-home income is the actual amount that lands in your 
bank account after taxes, 401(k) contributions, insurance, and 
other deductions. In other words, it is the money that is usable. 
Just because your salary is $10,000 a month doesn’t mean you 
get $10,000. It might be closer to $6,800. That’s the number we 
work with.

• Earner 1 annual take-home income: Likely you or a signifi- 
cant other.

• Earner 2 annual take-home income: If you have a second house-
hold income, include it here. If not, leave it blank.

• Other annual take-home income: This includes any steady 
money coming in, such as child support payments, Social Secu-
rity or pension payments, rental or investment income, other 
contributing household income, public benefits or aid, or that 
uncle who moved in “for just a few weeks” seven years ago. But 
at least he helps with the bills.

Once you’ve totaled your annual usable take-home income, divide 
it by twelve to get your monthly usable income (MUi, pronounced 
moo-ey, like a cow that demands extra attention. You know, kinda 
moo-y).
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73PLOT YOUR COURSE ON YOUR MONEY MAP

☑ TA K E  Q U I CK  ACT I O N
Calculate your MUI and round it to the nearest dollar. This isn’t gov-
ernment bookkeeping. Close enough is good enough. Speed beats 
pinpoint accuracy here.

Let’s see this in action with Buck and Penny. Penny earns $68,000 
after taxes, Buck earns $54,000. They have no extra income and, 
lucky them, no freeloading uncle.

M O N T H LY  U S A B L E  I N C O M E  CA L C U L AT O R 

 Amount

Earner 1 annual take-home income $68,000

Earner 2 annual take-home income $54,000

Other annual take-home income $0

Total annual usable income $122,000

Divide by 12 = monthly usable income $10,167

Monthly Usable Income Calculator (Buck and Penny). This example shows Buck 

and Penny’s combined annual take-home income. The total is divided by twelve to 

calculate their monthly usable income. Important note: This reflects net income, the 

amount deposited after taxes and deductions, not their gross or top-line income.

Not sure what the actual take-home income is for you or another 
earner? Use one of these methods:

Ask your boss. Just say, “I’m taking better control of my finances. 
Can you provide my gross and net annual pay?” Most will happily 
help. Bonus ask of the boss: “Hey, while we are at it, how about that 
raise?” Proceed at your own risk.
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M O N T H LY  M O N E Y  F L O W  CA L C U L AT O R 

Description Amount Category

Monthly usable income $10,167 Income

Monthly Money Flow Calculator (Buck and Penny, income). The first entry in the 

Monthly Money Flow Calculator is your monthly usable income, copied directly from 

the Monthly Usable Income Calculator.

Step 2.1: Gather Your Expense Data
The next thing to do is to collect and categorize your expenses. 
Gather the following for the last three months (or just last month 
if that’s all you have):

• Bank statements
• Credit card statements
• Receipts

In your Monthly Money Flow Calculator, write down your regular 
monthly expenses. Focus on monthly expenses first. Record the 
following:

• Description: What the expense is (e.g., rent, groceries, streaming 
subscriptions)

• Amount: The fixed monthly cost (e.g., rent, streaming subscrip-
tion) or a rough average for variable costs (e.g., groceries).

Then tackle your sporadic expenses (e.g., dining out, vacations). 
Calculate your approximate annual spend on them. So, for three 
months of an expense, simply divide it by three to determine 
the monthly amount. If you spent $1,500 on dining out in three 
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THE MONEY HABIT76

months (the way Buck and Penny did), the equation would look 
like this:

$1,500 ÷ 3 = $500

Record the description and the amount for your sporadic expenses 
in the flow calculator.

Here’s what Buck and Penny’s chart looks like now:

M O N T H LY  M O N E Y  F L O W  CA L C U L AT O R 

Description Amount Category

Monthly usable income $10,167 Income

Rent $4,000

Groceries $800

Luxury car $1,500

Gas $250

Streaming subs $150

Dining out $500

New furniture $525

Credit card bill $2,300

Gifts $75

Gym membership $450

Vacation $500

Clothing $250

Monthly Money Flow Calculator (Buck and Penny, income and expenses). Each 

expense is itemized and assigned a monthly amount. Both fixed costs, such as rent, 

and estimated sporadic spending, such as gifts, are included. The wavy line at the 

bottom of the table signals that Buck and Penny may have additional expenses. 

When you fill out your own, make sure to include everything.
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THE MONEY HABIT78

Here’s what it looks like for Buck and Penny:

M O N T H LY  M O N E Y  F L O W  CA L C U L AT O R 

Description Amount Category

Monthly usable income $10,167 Income

Rent $4,000 Need

Groceries $800 Need

Luxury car $1,500 Dream

Gas $250 Need

Streaming subs $150 Want

Dining out $500 Want

New furniture $525 Dream

Credit card bill $2,300 Fix

Gifts $75 Want

Gym membership $450 Want

Vacation $500 Dream

Clothing $250 Need

Monthly Money Flow Calculator (Buck and Penny, categories complete). This chart 

shows Buck and Penny’s monthly expenses sorted into the different Money Habit 

system categories.

If you’re not currently allocating money to certain categories, that’s 
a-okay. Right now we’re simply getting a clear picture of how your 
money is being used. In Buck and Penny’s case, there’s no money 
going toward the FUTUre or eMerGencY categories, and that’s 
just fine.
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Category monthly total ÷ Income monthly total × 100 = percentage 
of income

Take Buck and Penny’s needS, for example:
$5,300 ÷ $10,167 × 100 = 52.1% → rounds down to 52%
Repeat this for all categories to get a clear picture of where your 
money is going. Once you have your numbers, plug them into The 
Money Map below.

T H E  M O N E Y  M A P

 Monthly Total Actual % Target % Adjust 

Income $10,167 N/A

Needs $5,300 52%

Wants $1,175 12%

Dreams $2,525 25%

Fixes $2,300 23%

Future $0 0%

Emergency $0 0%

Totals $11,300 112%

The Money Map (Buck and Penny, first two columns complete). Transfer your 

Money Habit category totals from the Monthly Money Flow Calculator into the monthly 

total column here. Then insert each total’s corresponding percentage of monthly 

income in the Actual % column. Add up all the category totals and percentages. 

Don’t worry if, as with Buck and Penny’s example, the percentages add up to more 

or less than 100 percent. That just indicates an opportunity for improvement.

Looking at the Money Map example, we see that Buck and Penny’s  
total expenses exceed their income, meaning they’re running a 
deficit. Since their spending is 112 percent of their income, they’re 
outspending their earnings and will need adjustments.

24-486_MoneyHabit_W_Interior2ndPrint_ProofedAndApproved.indd   8024-486_MoneyHabit_W_Interior2ndPrint_ProofedAndApproved.indd   80 25/11/06   14:3325/11/06   14:33



THE MONEY HABIT ·  MIKE MICHALOWICZ 12

Chapter 4: Plot Your Course on Your Money Map

THE MONEY HABIT82

Based on their calculations, Buck and Penny are in Tier 2 ($50,001 
to $150,000) of The Money Target.

T I E R  2 I N C O M E :  $ 50, 001 T O  $ 150, 000

 Recover Fund Activate Balance

Needs 65% 65% 65% 65%

Wants 10% 12% 25% 19%

Dreams 3% 11% 5% 8%

Fix/Future 20% 7% 3% 4%

Emergency 2% 5% 2% 4%

The Money Target Tier 2 (Buck and Penny’s tier). As you saw in chapter 3, these 

are the percentage allocations organized by season for people whose household 

income puts them in Tier 2. Choose your percentages for The Money Map based on 

your tier and your season.

Because Buck and Penny’s monthly expenses exceed their income, 
they are likely racking up debt or depleting savings, if they have 
them, which is a clear sign they are in the Recover season.

Knowing their season, they transfer the target percentages from 
the Tier 2, Recover season column into The Money Map under the 
Target % column.
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T H E  M O N E Y  M A P

 Monthly Total Actual % Target % Adjust 

Income $10,167 N/A N/A

Needs $5,300 52% 65%

Wants $1,175 12% 10%

Dreams $2,525 25% 3%

Fixes $2,300 23% 20%

Future $0 0% 0%

Emergency $0 0% 2%

Totals $11,300 112% 100%

The Money Map (Buck and Penny, three columns complete). Transfer your 

target percentages, based on your tier and season from The Money Target. Total 

target percentages must add up to 100 percent. If not, something was transposed 

incorrectly. Buck and Penny are in Tier 2, in the Recover season.

Step 3.2: Make the Adjustment
Now we are going to see how far off you are from the target. 
Amber Dugger, founder of Profit for Keeps, author of Profit for Joy,  
and a coach to thousands on personal budgeting, calls this 
moment “the awful.” The emotional sting you experience when 
you finally see where your money has been going versus where it 
needs to go now.

“I always tell clients to leave space after moments of financial 
truth,” she says, “to go for a walk or do something they love. This 
moment is like ripping off a Band-Aid.”

She’s right. It’s raw. It’s real. But it’s also the start of real, raw 
control. Feeling “the awful” means your blindfold is finally off and 

“the relief ” is in sight.
For each category (except incoMe), subtract the number in 

the Actual % column from the number in the Target % column to 
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calculate the adjustment. Be sure to include a positive (+) or neg-
ative (-) sign before the number in the Adjust column to indicate 
whether you need to increase or decrease spending in that category.

For example, in needS, the target is 65 percent, but Buck and 
Penny’s actual percentage is 52 percent. That means an adjustment 
of +13 percent, indicating that this category should ideally receive 
more funding. Now, hold judgment. You might be thinking, Wait, 
they need to spend more on NEEDS during the Recover season? 
(Answer: In this case, yes.)

Before we act on the numbers, let’s finish the full analysis. When 
we reflect on this process in step 4, we’ll reveal real issues in Buck 
and Penny’s spending. For now, run the numbers for each category 
and complete the Adjust column.

T H E  M O N E Y  M A P

 Monthly Total Actual % Target % Adjust 

Income $10,167 N/A N/A

Needs $5,300 52% 65% +13%

Wants $1,175 12% 10% –2%

Dreams $2,525 25% 3% –22%

Fixes $2,300 23% 20% –3%

Future $0 0% 0% 0%

Emergency $0 0% 2% +2%

Totals $11,300 112% 100% –12%

The Money Map (Buck and Penny, completed chart). To calculate the Adjust 

percentages, subtract the Actual % from the Target %, noting the resulting positive 

or negative percentage.
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T H E  P O W E R  O F  C L A R I T Y  AC C O U N T S

Account Number Account Name Balance

*2000 Income $0

*3001 N-Mortgage $3,575

*3002 W-Krista’s Debit $800

*4001 W-Mike’s Debit $35

*4002 W-Date Days $190

*4003 D-LBI House $38,000

*4004 F-Stock Market $18,000

The power of clarity accounts. Here’s a peek at some of the accounts my wife 

and I use. This is how they show up when we log into our bank app. Personalized, 

purposeful, and crystal clear.

This is a snapshot of some of our clarity accounts. Krista and I can 
instantly see what money is available for what purpose, and so can 
you. That’s the beauty of this system.

Let’s do a quick test. Imagine it’s the middle of the month and 
we’re checking these bank accounts to make money decisions.

First up: the incoMe account. It’s sitting at zero. That means 
everything from the last paycheck has already been allocated. One 
more paycheck is coming in this month, and when it does, it’ll get 
distributed too. Now let me ask you a few questions.

Our mortgage is $5,000 a month. Can we pay it today?
Nope. The Mortgage account only has $3,575 in it. But since we 

do this regularly, I know the next paycheck’s allocation will cover 
the rest.

Krista wants to take a friend out for lunch and pick up the tab. 
Can she?

Yep! Her W-Krista’s Debit account has $800 in it. As long as 
she’s not heading to some off-the-charts-expensive place, she’s good.
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because I “need” to go to Home Depot to get things like the new 
grill that I “need” and can only get it home with the truck I “need.” 
These are wants.

N E E D S  V S .  WA N T S

Category Needs Wants 

Food Groceries, basic meals Dining out, premium
  ingredients, coffee  
  shop drinks

Housing Rent, mortgage, utilities Larger home, extra
  amenities, home decor  
  upgrades

Transportation Basic car, public transit Newer car, rideshares, 
  convenience upgrades

Clothing Weather-appropriate Designer brands, 
 basics trendy items, accessories

Health Insurance, essential care Spa treatments, elective 
  procedures

Entertainment Free or low-cost activities Streaming services, 
  concerts, vacations

NEEDs vs. WANTS. NEEDS are the essential and necessities for living. WANTS are the 

small or big betterments, upgrades, or extras.

The Evolution of My Accounts

The Money Habit works at all different income levels. I can speak 
to this, since I have used it in a year when I made $9,699 (that is 
the exact amount I earned in 2008 when I started this system). The 
only time I made less was when I worked part time in college in the 
early ’90s earning about $3,500 each year. I have used this system 
when making $100,000 or thereabouts for over a decade and used 
it when making $750,000 and more. It worked every time. And it 
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has served me just as effectively at every level. The system is adapt-
able. And awareness and control happen at every level.

Let’s be real: My finances today don’t look like they did fifteen 
years ago, or even five years ago. Yours will likely change too. Per-
haps dramatically. Hopefully for the better and better. But the reality 
is it could tank too. Here’s a snapshot of what my Money Habit 
accounts looked like at three distinct financial seasons of my life.

My Recover Season ($75,000/Year)
Back when our household income was about $75,000 per year, we 
had a house and three children, leaving us very little wiggle room 
in our budget. Day-to-day cash clarity meant more than ever at 
this point. Plus, we had debt we needed to fix, putting us squarely 
in the Recover season.

M I K E ’ S  AC C O U N T S  ( T I E R  2 I N C O M E )

Account Deposits Notes

Income $1,442 Weekly paycheck after taxes

N-Mortgage $400 Covers $1,600 mortgage

N-Groceries $150 No dining out—strict grocery budget

N-Utilities $75 Bare necessities

W-Family Fun $25 Pizza night or a cheap movie rental

E-Emergency Fund $50 Protecting against emergencies

F-Retirement $50 Small, but building future security

Mike’s accounts/Tier 2 income. This is a sampling of accounts I had during my 

Recover season. Note that F-Retirement is a clarity account under the FUTURE 

category. I was crushing debt (that account is not shown here), but I had a tax 

deferred investment account, through work, where it made financial sense to save 

for the future while prioritizing the fix of my past.

Important note: Since this table displays only a sample of my accounts, the 

percentages for each category may not perfectly align with the recommendations 

for the Recover season.
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I couldn’t fund big dreams yet, but I had clarity and peace of mind. 
The system protected me from going deeper into debt.

My Fund Season ($250,000/Year)
Years later, I had created a business that brought in a steady flow 
of big projects and my financial situation significantly improved. 
This initiated a big jump in my company’s income and mine. And 
at about $250,000 annually, Krista and I felt more comfortable, 
yet valued the intentionality behind the system even more. We 
shifted to the Fund season, preparing for future events like vaca-
tions, education, and retirement. At the same time, we chose to 
get out for more frequent date nights. Even though the Fund stage 
concentrates less on WAnTS, since The Money Targets are percent-
age based, the increased income freed up more of the “fun” in Fund.

M I K E ’ S  AC C O U N T S  ( T I E R  3 I N C O M E )

Account Deposits Notes

Income $3,125 Weekly paycheck after taxes

N-Mortgage $1,100 Overpaying installments

N-Groceries $200 Room for healthier choices

W-Dining & Date Nights $150 Occasional nicer dinners

D-Family Vacation $100 Annual trip became possible

D-Kids’ Education $150 Increased savings for college

F-Retirement $250 Building meaningful security

Sample of Mike’s accounts/Tier 3 income. The example of my accounts during a 

FUND season shows an increased savings orientation, overpaying the mortgage to 

get it down faster and saving for future events. The increased income allowed us to 

boost grocery costs for healthier food and dates out for a healthier marriage.

Now there was space for WAnTS and dreAMS, but I still couldn’t 
splurge without thought. Each account brought clarity and elimi-
nated overspending temptation.
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My Life Today, the Balance Season
Today, my income is significantly higher. It took decades to get here, 
and it could still go somewhere else. Like you, if my income is going 
to move, I want it to go up, up, and up. But life happens: layoffs, 
recessions, curveballs, and in an instant, it can drop to zero. In fact, 
my income has gone back to zero four separate times in my adult life.

We just wrapped up an Activate season, using wedding funds (as 
you know), taking a few epic trips, and renovating the house maybe 
a bit too much. It got to the point where the neighbors started 
asking if we’d ever have a week without contractors. Apparently 
hammers and circular saws are loud. But it was all part of the plan, 
all within the season. Now, we’re shifting into Balance (and quiet 
in the neighborhood).

M I K E ’ S  AC C O U N T S  ( T O DAY )

Account Deposits Notes

Income Weekly Fully allocated

N-Mortgage & Buffer $1,450 Extra principal plus security

N-Groceries & Health $400 Higher quality food and wellness

W-Krista’s Debit $200 Krista’s personal spending

W-Mike’s Debit $75 My personal entertainment

W-Date Days $150 Consistent special experiences

D-Family Vacation $500 Larger or multiple family trips

D-Kids’ Weddings $196 Now practical and doable

F-Investments $350 Significant weekly investment

N-Taxes $1,680 Necessary evil

N-Health Emergencies $250 Health emergencies

Sample of Mike’s accounts today. As my wife and I shift into the Balance season, 

we are focusing on saving for dreams while spending on experiences we want to 

become treasured memories.
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T H E  D E B T  S N O W B A L L  M E T H O D

Debt Name Balance Interest Rate Minimum Payment

Store credit card $500 10% $25

Medical bill $1,500 0% $50

Personal loan $3,500 0% $0

Furniture loan $8,000 15% $100

Credit Card $12,000 22% $450

Student Loan $35,000 5% $300

The debt snowball method (example). Rooted in B. F. Skinner’s reinforcement theory 

and popularized by Dave Ramsey, this method tackles debt from smallest to largest 

balance. List all your debts, the interest rates, and minimum payments to get a clear 

picture of what can be tackled first. Sort your list from smallest to largest balance. 

Extra dollars go toward the smallest debt first, in this case, the $500 store credit 

card, while minimum payments continue on the rest. The goal: Score quick wins and 

build momentum.

We start with the snowball process to build confidence and establish 
behavioral momentum. However, true financial optimization doesn’t 
happen when you’re chipping away at a 0 percent loan while a 22 
percent debt lingers. The objective is to get a few quick wins under 
your belt, then flip the script into something far more powerful.

☑ TA K E  Q U I CK  ACT I O N
Identify your smallest debt right now. Don’t overthink it. Pull up your 
balances and pick the smallest one. That’s our target. Commit every 
extra dollar you can to paying it off quickly. The quick win of wiping 
out even a tiny debt will build good habits and create momentum. 
Once that small debt is gone, celebrate (no pricey splurges!) and 
move on to the next smallest debt. You’re on a habit-building win-
ning streak now!
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financial benefits of reducing high-cost debt. The avalanche I got 
going meant splitting freed-up funds between high-interest credit 
cards and repaying Chris more aggressively. Small debts (and big 
debts) that were low interest were still being addressed with mini-
mum payments. But my focus was now on crushing the costly (high 
interest and high consequence) stuff. Along with the falling debt 
came the best part: falling stress.

As I worked the debt avalanche method, I stayed in close com-
munication with Chris about my strategy. That last part was the 
smartest thing I did, because it maintained trust. I remember the 
day I sent Chris the final payment on the loan. I said, “Hey, Chris, 
we agreed to interest. I owe you another five hundred dollars.”

“Are you kidding?” he said. “You owe nothing more. Thanks for 
being true to your word.”

True to your word. That was the greatest moment of my debt-
free journey.

T H E  D E B T  AVA L A N C H E  M E T H O D

Debt Name Balance Interest Rate Minimum Payment

Store credit card $500 10% $25

Medical bill $1,500 0% $50

Credit Card $12,000 22% $450

Furniture loan $8,000 15% $100

Personal loan $3,500 0% $0
 (high (communication) 
 consequence)

Student Loan $35,000 5% $300

The debt avalanche method. Once you have a few small wins under your belt, shift to 

tackling debts that have the highest consequences for nonpayment. Each crossed-

out debt builds confidence. And by eliminating the most damaging debts first, you 

reduce your total debt load and emotional weight faster and more efficiently. That’s 

why the personal loan, while interest-free, comes before the student loan. Because, 

for me, risking a friendship costs more than 5 percent interest ever will.
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As the years go by, that’s when things get interesting. If you don’t 
access your one-dollar-a-day account and keep the daily contribu-
tions going, here are your balances by the end of years three, four, 
and five:

Year 3: $1,176.93
Year 4: $1,608.01
Year 5: $2,060.06

What if you simply saved one dollar a day in a “cash stash” spot 
in your house for five years? You’d have $1,825. In an investment 
account, the 4.75 percent compound interest gives you an addi-
tional $235.06 that you wouldn’t have earned stuffing George 
Washingtons into a cookie jar.

Maybe an extra two hundred bucks and change is not worth it 
to you. Remember, we’re playing the long game here. So let’s look 
at ten years into the future. That may seem far away, but if you 
reflect on your life, doesn’t ten years ago seem like it just happened? 
(Maybe that’s just me.)

After ten years investing one dollar a day, you’d have $4,672.34. 
If you stuffed the money under your mattress, you’d have $3,650. 
That’s more than $1,000 in money you didn’t have to clock in to 
earn. Now we’re getting somewhere.

Let’s leap ahead in ten- and twenty-year increments.

$ 1/ W E E K  I N V E S T M E N T

Number of Years Investment Balance Cash Stash Balance

5 $2,060.06 $1,825.00

20 $12,185.28 $7,300.00

30 $24,265.84 $10,950.00

50 $74,925.82 $18,250.00
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Do you see it? In thirty years, investing one dollar a day with a  
4.75 percent annual interest rate compounded daily more than  
doubles your contribution. And in fifty years, it quadruples the 
amount you invested. And these examples are based on investing 
just one dollar a day, one hundred pennies.

Imagine what you could do with twenty dollars a week? That’s 
$2.86 a day. For that you get the following:

$ 20/ W E E K  I N V E S T M E N T

Number of Years Investment Balance Cash Stash Balance

5 $5,891.01 $5,219.00

20 $34,845.38 $20,878.00

30 $69,391.27 $31,317.00

50 $214,259.97 $52,195.00

Another example. If you invest $100 a week:

$ 100/ W E E K  I N V E S T M E N T

Number of Years Investment Balance Cash Stash Balance

5 $29,425.63 $26,000.00

20 $174,052.84 $104,000.00

30 $346,609.75 $156,000.00

50 $1,070,229.62 $260,000.00

And the last example, $500 a week:

24-486_MoneyHabit_W_Interior2ndPrint_ProofedAndApproved.indd   14724-486_MoneyHabit_W_Interior2ndPrint_ProofedAndApproved.indd   147 25/11/06   14:3325/11/06   14:33

147BUILD A BE T TER FINANCIAL FUTURE NOW

Do you see it? In thirty years, investing one dollar a day with a  
4.75 percent annual interest rate compounded daily more than  
doubles your contribution. And in fifty years, it quadruples the 
amount you invested. And these examples are based on investing 
just one dollar a day, one hundred pennies.

Imagine what you could do with twenty dollars a week? That’s 
$2.86 a day. For that you get the following:

$ 20/ W E E K  I N V E S T M E N T

Number of Years Investment Balance Cash Stash Balance

5 $5,891.01 $5,219.00

20 $34,845.38 $20,878.00

30 $69,391.27 $31,317.00

50 $214,259.97 $52,195.00

Another example. If you invest $100 a week:

$ 100/ W E E K  I N V E S T M E N T

Number of Years Investment Balance Cash Stash Balance

5 $29,425.63 $26,000.00

20 $174,052.84 $104,000.00

30 $346,609.75 $156,000.00

50 $1,070,229.62 $260,000.00

And the last example, $500 a week:

24-486_MoneyHabit_W_Interior2ndPrint_ProofedAndApproved.indd   14724-486_MoneyHabit_W_Interior2ndPrint_ProofedAndApproved.indd   147 25/11/06   14:3325/11/06   14:33



THE MONEY HABIT ·  MIKE MICHALOWICZ 22

Chapter 7: Build a Better Financial Future Now
THE MONEY HABIT14 8

$ 500/ W E E K  I N V E S T M E N T

Number of Years Investment Balance Cash Stash Balance

5 $147,128.15 $130,000.00

20 $870,264.20 $520,000.00

30 $1,733,048.74 $780,000.00

50 $5,351,148.10 $1,300,000.00

Pretty amazing. The key is to start investing your pennies and dol-
lars now. Truly, right now. Don’t wait until tomorrow. Don’t wait to 
finish the book, let alone this paragraph. Don’t say you are too old. 
And oh please don’t say you are too young.

☑ TA K E  Q U I CK  ACT I O N
Put money into an interest-yielding account starting today. Make it 
routine. Make it automatic. I do it daily. You can do it daily, or weekly, 
or when your paycheck hits.

As I shared with the Frequency × Amount = Time to Goal formula in 
chapter 1, I’ve found that if you contribute smaller amounts more 
often, you don’t feel or see big drops in your accounts. Putting a 
dollar away each day is thirty dollars once a month. These small, con-
sistent actions quietly build into a substantial compounded fortune.

What Is Your Investment Goal?

If you aren’t sure how many dollars you will need to save to live the 
life you want in the future, I’ve created a chart to help you figure it 
out. First, find your goal on the chart. Don’t worry, I will help you 
if you don’t know what your goal should be. Do you want $100,000 
in reserves, $500,000, $1 million, or even $10 million? Then, set 
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your timeline. Do you want to reach that goal in five years, ten 
years, twenty-five years, or fifty years? Looking at the chart, you’ll 
discover how much you’d have to allocate for investments each day 
or week to reach that goal.

Before you say, “But I don’t know how much I want/need to 
save. I don’t know when I want/need it by.” I get it. And don’t 
worry if you don’t know. I surely didn’t. But I found a way and will 
show you.

Know this: The feeling of not knowing has a name. It’s called 
being human. Feeling unsure or uncomfortable is completely nor-
mal, so embrace it. It’s okay not to have all the answers right now. 
I’ll guide you through a strategy to determine how much to set 
aside for investments.

First, let’s look at some charts that show you the investment you 
need to make to achieve a goal in savings.

$ 100, 000 S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $48.65 $341.51 $1,479.86

Within 10 years $21.46 $150.61 $652.64

Within 25 years $5.73 $40.22 $174.28

Within 50 years $1.34 $9.42 $40.80

$ 250, 000 S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $121.63 $853.76 $3,699.64

Within 10 years $53.64 $376.53 $1,631.61

Within 25 years $14.32 $100.55 $435.71

Within 50 years $3.35 $23.54 $102.01
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$ 500, 000 S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $234.26 $1,707.53 $7,399.29

Within 10 years $107.28 $753.05 $3,263.22

Within 25 years $28.65 $201.10 $871.42

Within 50 years $6.71 $47.08 $204.02

$ 1 M I L L I O N  S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $486.53 $3,415.06 $14,798.58

Within 10 years $214.57 $1,506.10 $6,526.44

Within 25 years $57.30 $402.19 $1,742.84

Within 50 years $13.42 $94.16 $408.04

$ 5 M I L L I O N  S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $2,432.64 $17,075.28 $73,992.89

Within 10 years $1,072.84 $7,530.51 $32,632.21

Within 25 years $286.49 $2,010.97 $8,714.20

Within 50 years $67.08 $470.82 $2,040.22
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$ 10 M I L L I O N  S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $4,865.29 $34,150.57 $147,985.79

Within 10 years $2,145.68 $15,061.02 $65,264.41

Within 25 years $572.99 $4,021.94 $17,428.40

Within 50 years $134.15 $941.64 $4,080.45

$ 25 M I L L I O N  S AV I N G S  G OA L  ( F U N D I N G  F R E Q U E N CY )

 Daily Weekly Monthly

Within 5 years $12,163.22 $85,376.42 $369,964.47

Within 10 years $5,364.20 $37,652.54 $163,161.03

Within 25 years $1,432.47 $10,054.85 $43,571.01

Within 50 years $335.38 $2,354.11 $10,201.12

Savings goal. These tables show you the level of investments needed to reach 

various targets over different spans.

The numbers above apply regardless of the financial season you’re 
in. These are fixed dollar amounts (not percentages) that you’ll 
need to save in an interest-yielding account with an average return 
of 4.75 percent over time. While the season doesn’t directly impact 
the required amounts, your approach may differ. For instance, in 
the Activate season, your focus is on utilizing money, so your invest-
ing goals might be minimal. In contrast, during the Fund season, 
you might aim for more ambitious investment targets.

Other factors, such as your age and future lifestyle aspirations, 
also play a role. For example, if you’re forty years old and in the Fund 
season, and you want to enjoy a more lavish lifestyle by the time 
you’re fifty, you’ll need to set a ten-year investment goal accordingly.
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A N N UA L  S AV I N G S  W I T H D R AWA L  G OA L

Desired Annual Income Principal Required (Average Yield 4%)

 $25,000 $625,000

 $50,000 $1,250,000

 $75,000 $1,875,000

 $100,000 $2,500,000

 $250,000 $6,250,000

 $500,000 $12,500,000

 $1,000,000 $25,000,000

 $5,000,000 $125,000,000

Annual savings withdrawal goal. Determine your desired annual income and 

estimate how much you will need in savings to live off interest alone.

You can see from this chart that if you want to withdraw $52,500 
from your investments every year (without eating away at the prin-
cipal), you’ll need a balance of over $1.25 million. Now that you 
have that number, look at the savings goal charts earlier in this 
chapter to figure out how much you need to start saving now to 
reach this investment goal by the time you want to achieve it.

Let’s assume you need an investment balance of $1.25 million 
within twenty-five years if you want to live off interest alone. In 
the chart, we see that $1.25 million yields an annual income of 
$50,000, so to hit your target you will need a slightly bigger chunk 
of savings.

In the savings goals charts, we can estimate that to save $1 mil-
lion in twenty-five years, requires contributions of $402.19 every 
week. But that gets you “only” to $1 million in savings and we are 
targeting $1.25 million, so you need a bit more than that. You can 
get the exact number from the free resources at, say it with me, 
mymoneyhabit.com.
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